
KING GEORGE'S 
FIELD CHARITY 

BOARD
________________________________________________

Tuesday, 12 December 2017 at 5.30 p.m.

Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:

Mayor John Biggs (Executive Mayor)

Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development & 

Waste)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member 

for Housing)
Councillor Denise Jones (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 

Services)

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries: 
Joel West, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor,Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4207
E-mail: joel.west@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:

Scan this code for an 
electronic agenda: 

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place Blackwall station: Across the bus station 
then turn right to the back of the Town Hall
[...]
ons 
that specifically relate to the reports set out on the agenda.

Members of the public may make written submissions in any form (for example; Petitions, 
letters, written questions) to the Clerk to King George’s Field Charity Board (details on 
the front page) by 5 pm the day before the meeting.

Page 3

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 7 
- 10)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  

See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 11 - 14)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 27 June 
2017.

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

3 .1 Updates on Mile End Park  (Pages 15 - 62)

The board is asked to consider:
 Update on free to access community activities in Mile End Park 2017

Report on commercial activity in Mile End.
 Update on repairs required to Ecology Lakes
 An amended proposal for the installation of a statue by third party into Mile End 

Park (decision deferred from last meeting requesting more detail)
 The current guidelines and application form for proposals to put memorials/statues 

in Parks.

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.”

EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Board.
Tuesday, 9 January 2018 at 5.30 p.m. in the Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BGPage 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pe
[...]
e class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
27/06/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD

HELD AT 7.31 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2017

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Executive Mayor)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic 

Development & Waste)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and 

Children's Services)
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Health & Adult Services)
Apologies:

Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic 

Growth)
Others Present:
Councillor Denise Jones (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee)
Officers Present:
Will Tuckley (Chief Executive)
Graham White (Acting Corporate Director, Governance)
Stephen Murray (Head of Arts and Events)
Joel West (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED:

That the unrestricted minutes of the Board meeting held on 4 April 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings.

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
27/06/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Erection of a statue of Swami Vivekananda at Mile End Park 

Stephen Murray, Head of Parks and Events, introduced the report. 

The Board noted the progress that had been made on this proposal, including 
discussions between the Swami Vivekananda Human Centre, Tower Hamlets 
Inter Faith Forum and Councillor Sirajul Islam. However, the Board noted that 
this decision would set a precedent for similar requests and felt that the level 
of detail in the report was insufficient to assess this request against the criteria 
for the placing of statues, plaques and other structures. It also suggested it 
may be appropriate for the Board, as the Trustee of the charity, to agree its 
own criteria for these types of requests.

RESOLVED:

That the King George’s Field Charity Board requests a report is brought to a 
future meeting which:

1. Will allow the Board to review and if necessary amend, guidance on 
the placing of statues, plaques and other structures in Mile End Park 
and other land within its remit; and

2. Provides more detail on the proposal to erect a statue of Swami 
Vivekananda in Mile End Park, including the connection of Swami 
Vivekananda with the proposed site.

3.2 Update on Mile End Park 

Stephen Murray, Head of Parks and Events, introduced the report. He asked 
the Board to note that funding to repair leaks in the ecology lakes, referred to 
at paragraph 3.2.6 of the report, had yet to be identified.

RESOLVED:

That the King George’s Field Charity Board: 

1. Considered and commented on the summer activities programme

2. Noted the report on commercial activity in Mile End park

3. Noted the update on repairs to water features in Mile End Park.

Page 10



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
27/06/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

None.

The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
King George's Field Charity Board

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



King George’s Field Charity Board

12 December 2017

Report of: Debbie Jones – Corporate Director, Children’s 
Services

Classification:
Unrestricted

Updates on Mile End Park

Lead Member Councillor Abdul Chunu Mukit Lead Member for 
Culture and Youth

Originating Officer(s) Stephen Murray Head of Arts Parks and Events
Wards affected Bow West. Mile End East
Key Decision? No
Community Plan Theme Great Place to Live

Executive Summary

The content of the report is all in response to requests for updates from the last 
meeting of the Board. Three items are for noting and commenting on and two items 
require decisions.

Recommendations:

The King Georges Fields Board is recommended:

1. To note the information update on free to access activities in Mile End Park
2. To note the summary of commercial activity in Mile End Park
3. To note the update on the lakes by the Arts and Eco Pavilions
4. To consider the proposal for a statue in Mile End Park
5. To consider the current forms for applying to place statues, plaques and 

memorials in Mile End Park.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.1



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1     The report is mainly for noting but decisions required are:
 To approve or decline the proposal to place a statue in Mile End Park. 

This in response to a formal application
 To consider changes to the existing guidelines and application form for 

placing statues and other structures in Mile End Park

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The alternative options would be to not consider the proposal to either place a 
statue or consider changes to the existing guidelines and application form.  
This is not recommended however as it leaves the guidelines and application 
form unchanged and would in effect be a negative response to the applicants 
to place a statue in the park.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 Attached is a breakdown of activity in the current year on free to access 
events and workshops - Mile End Park - Appendix One.

3.2. The activities listed are funded from core allocated budget which is 
supplemented from earned i
[...]
_____________________________

Page 16



Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 NONE.

Appendices
 One. Free to access activity within Mile End Park
 Two. Commercial activity in Mile End Park
 Three. Update on repairs to lakes in Mile End Park
 Four. Update on application to place a statue in Mile End Park
 Five. Copy of guidelines and application form for placing structures in parks

Background Documents – Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Access 
to Information)(England) Regulations 2012

NONE

Officer contact details for documents:
Stephen Murray
Head of Arts Parks and Events
X7910

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



King Georges Fields Trust

Appendix one

Report on free to access events in Mile End Park 2017-18

This year has seen an increase in the level of free exhibitions, workshops and 
events for residents in Mile End Park.

Ranger run/supported events

31st May.Window Box workshop. Play Pavilion

9th July. Park Lif, Community fair and dog show organised by Friends of Mile 
End Park and supported by rangers.

9th August . Carboard City. Creative workshops. Play Pavilion.

11th Aug. Ecology workshop at the Ecology Pavilion

14th Aug. Bird Feeders and boxes. Play Pavilion

16th August. A day by the seaside. Mile End Park

17th August. Art workshop. Play Pavilion

21st Aug. Pizza making. Play Pavilion.

24th Aug. Ecology workshop at the Ecology Pavilion

Arts workshops in the Arts Pavilion.

Eleven days of commissioned workshops for children and families from the 1st 
August to the 23rd August. Included printing, film making, creative arts, music.
These are part of a new annual programme funded from income generated in 
the pavilions.

Exhibitions

Free to access exhibitions take place in both Pavilions but with the Arts 
Pavilion hosting the most.  These are all external organisations and include in 
recent times a high profile exhibition by the Welcome Trust. 

Coming up we have the Anne Frank (o
[...]
1,000.

Pavilion Hire 

The Arts and Eco pavilions in Mile End Park are hired out for private functions 
including weddings and wedding receptions.

The total invoiced income for the last two full financial years was:

Arts Pavilion:- 2015-16 £86,706. 2016-17  £117,801
Eco Pavilion:- 2015-16 £74,418  2016 -17 £134,255

Page 21



Licences

We are currently licencing a corner of Wennington Green to a development 
company building houses in Bow Wharf. This will generate an income this 
year of £32,498 from April to December 2017. It is likely that they will request 
an extension as they had a fire which has put them back on their timetable.

Page 22



Appendix Three.  Arts and Eco Lakes.

The following report lays out two approaches to resolving issues of leaks or 
low water levels caused by plant life.

Dear Mr Sammut,

Following our recent site visit with yourself, please find the following report 
and technical advice.

Overview

During our visit, three areas were viewed; The Art Building; The Eco Building 
and The Staircase Cascade.  You advised that all three areas are leaking as 
you are continually topping up the two main lakes from a borehole and there 
is evidence of water escaping through the concrete work on the Cascade.  
Despite what can be described as significant water loss, there is no evidence 
of leakage around the lakes i.e., wet or boggy areas around the outside of the 
lakes or inside the buildings (although not investigated during our visit).  As 
such, the actual points of water loss cannot be determined.  

Excepting the Cascade Area and especially in the Eco Lake, there appears to 
have been very little maintenance.  Once open areas of water are choked with 
reeds and other water plants, sizable self-seeded willows and other trees 
have also been unchecked, giving the whole lake a somewhat neglected, 
overgrown look.

The existing liner system, you advise, was installed in the mid to late 1990’s 
and has only appeared to lose water over the p
[...]
n application from the Vivekanda Human Centre to place a statue 
within Mile End Park on land that falls within the management of the King Georges 
Fields Trust.

1.2 This report was considered by the board at the meeting on the 27th June 2017 . 
No decision was taken and the board requested more information on the proposal 
and in particular the connection of Swami Vivekananda with the proposed site in 
Mile End. Additional information obtained at a meeting with the applicants is 
contained in item 5.2 below.

1.3 At the meeting on the 27th June 2017 the Trust also requested a copy of the 
current guidelines for the placing of statues, plaques and other structures in Mile 
End Park and other land within its remit. These guidelines are attached in Appendix 
5.

2. BACKGROUND

The Council has been approached  by the Vivekanda Human Centre, Aldgate, for 
permission to erect a statue of Swami Vivekananda. He was a Hindu Bengali who died 
in 1902 who had an international profile and promoted Tolerance, Harmony and Peace 
amongst all faiths.  The application is supported by the Tower Hamlets Inter Faith 
Forum.

In 2016 parks adopted guidance and a formal application process for those who wished 
to put statues, plaques and other structures into our parks either on a temporary basis 
or a permanent one. The key elements of the guidance within the form are laid out 
below. The application, attached, was reviewed by three parks staff who make their 
recommendations at the bottom of this report. It should be noted that this is the first 
application we have processed using this format. Additionally as the request is for 
location within King Georges Fields Trust land the report is to be considered by the 
KGFT Board.

3. The application

Page 27



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\5\AI00084535\$v1x3lzcx.doc

2
2

How the application matched the criteria and officer comments.
(Red text from guidelines to applicants)

3.1Context

Research should be carried out before deci
[...]
46737272
Email Address: info@vivekanandacentre.com

Site Details:

We need to know the following details about the site

Enter the site postcode below to search for a Tower Hamlets address. Alternatively you can type 
the details into the box below

Mile End Park near Grove Road E3. Adjacent to bus pull in

Site address
E3 

Name of owner  : London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Address of the owner

Page 32



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\5\AI00084535\$v1x3lzcx.doc

7
7

Owners Telephone
Owners email

The proposal

We need to know the following details about the proposal itself.

Give full details of what you are proposing including dimensions, materials and landscaping. 
Please also include drawings, sketches and photographs if these are available (you will be able to 
upload these at the end of this form)
A Bronze Statue of Swami Vivekananda. Enclosed Drawing. We have already 
discussed with Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Mr Stephen Murray and agreed to 
accept their advice concerning dimensions and necessary works. 

Connection between the object and the site
Let us know why this object is particularly suited to this site
Swami Vivekananda is an important figure in the modern development of 
good interfaith relations, would be a very fitting place for a statue of him 
to be erected. As a Hindu Bengali who is respected by all faith 
communities as his universal message of Tolerance, Harmony and Peace.  
By putting it in a public park rather than an enclosed space it will be open 
to more people and act as a visitor attraction for the park given his 
international importance.

Memorial Objects

Is this proposal for a memorial object?  Yes  /   No

If yes:

Name of the person of event being commemorated

Swami Vivekananda

Date the person being commemorated died or when the event happened:
12 January 1863 and passed away  4 July 1902

Page 33



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\5\AI00084535\$v1x3lzcx.doc

8
8

Description of the person or event’s connection with T
[...]
 of the consultation methods used, including the number of bodies/people/households 
etc..mailed out or contacted, consultation methods used, dates of meetings etc..

Consultation with approved by Tower Hamlets Interfaith Forum and Executive Mayor 
of Tower Hamlets. Please find attached supporting letter. We are happy to carry out 
consultation locally to the location if required.

Gives details of all feedback you received and how it changed your proposal (if appropriate)

All feedback positive and supported by Executive Mayor of Tower Hamlets and 
Tower Hamlets Interfaith Forum 

Site ownership

Please give us the following details about the ownership of the proposed site. You will be asked 
to upload a copy of the letter from the site owner where their consent has been given for this 
proposal at the end of this form

Owner Name : London Borough of Tower Hamlets  
Company Name
Address
Tel No

Funding

Please give details of the full cost of the proposal, broken down into phases from conception to 
installation
Full funding to be provided by Vivekananda Human Centre

Give details of how the funding for this proposal has been secured
Once we have the full price of commissioning and installation we will fundraise to 
cover the costs.

Page 36



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\5\AI00084535\$v1x3lzcx.doc

11
11

Give details of the estimated cost of future maintenance and how this will be guaranteed 
The centre will take on the future maintenance and repairs of the statue.

Public Liability insurance

How much cover will be secure, what will be covered by the insurance and how will the payment 
of future premiums be guaranteed?

The centre will provide agreed level of public liability insurance

5.2 Additional information from a meeting with the proposers on 13/09/17

5.2.1 It was agreed that there was no direct connection between the Swami 
Vivekananda and the proposed site in Mile End Park.. The connection with borough is 
that the Vivekanda Human Centre is ba
[...]
s 

√ √ √ √ √ √

Plaques of Public 
Figures 

√ √ √ √ √ √ √

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 Updates on Mile End Park
	Appendix 1 - KGFT free events
	Appendix 2 - KGFT Commerical activity
	Appendix 3 - Report on lakes in Mile End Park
	Appendix 4 - Report statue
	Appendix 5 - Guidelines on Artworks and Memorials in LBTH Parks and Open Spaces




Minutes of the meeting


KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/12/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD

HELD AT 5.34 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2017

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Executive Mayor)
Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing)
Councillor Denise Jones (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 

Services)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)
Apologies:

Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Development & Waste)

Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic 
Growth)

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Children's Services)

Officers Present:
Paul Greeno (Senior Corporate and Governance 

Lawyer, Legal Services)
Stephen Murray (Head of Arts and Events)
Joel West (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

That the unrestricted minutes of the Board meeting held on 27 June 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings.

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Updates on Mile End Park 

Stephen Murray, Head of Parks and Events, introduced the report.



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/12/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The Mayor noted that there had been a submission to the Board by the 
Friends of Mile End Park (FOMEP) in relation to several of the matters 
discussed in the report and he invited Mr John White, Chair of FOMEP, to 
address the meeting. Mr White advised:

i. An informal arrangement is in place to provide FOMEP with occasional 
free access of Park facilities. He believed that an arrangement had 
previously been discussed which would provide the Friends with six 
days free use each year, but this was not always honoured. Officers 
advised this arrangement has not been formally agreed by the Board. 
The Board agreed the six days free use proposal in principle, subject to 
legal advice. It understood a community lettings policy may have been 
proposed in the past and would welcome revisiting this idea. 

ii. FOMEP is concerned with the report pertaining to the repairs at the 
lakes as it feels there may be alternative options available to solve this 
issue that are not presented in it. The Board also felt that the report 
lacks sufficient detail on which to base a decision and asked that a 
more comprehensive analysis of this matter is brought to a future 
meeting.

iii. FOMEP would welcome an arrangement for the annual Park Life event 
to be organised by FOMEP but funded by the Park. He estimated the 
costs of the event at around £5,000-£6,000. Officers expressed some 
concern as to the legal ramifications of such a proposal. The Board 
asked that a meeting be arranged between FOMEP, officers, 
Councillor Denise Jones and Councillor Abdul Mukit to discuss this 
proposal. 
 

The Board felt the requests by FOMEP had exposed some of the distinctions 
between Board members’ roles as both Councillors and trustees of the 
charities, so asked for a note to help them manage this dual role.

The Board noted the guidance for applying to place statues, plaques etc and 
indicated it would welcome its application to lands managed by the King 
George’s Field charities.  Regarding the proposal to erect a statue of Swami 
Vivekananda in Mile End Park, the Board discussed the new information that 
had been provided by applicants since this proposal was last discussed. 
Members noted the application did not evidence a direct link between Swami 
Vivekananda to the proposed site. The Board therefore determined that the 
application did not fulfil the guidance criteria and so should be refused.

The Board asked that future updates include greater financial information 
such as management accounts, projected income and comparisons to 
previous years. 

RESOLVED:

That the King George’s Field Charity Board:



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/12/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

1. Notes the information update on free to access activities in Mile End 
Park

2. Agrees in principle that the Friends of Mile End Park be allowed up to 
six free days’ hire of park facilities each year, subject to legal advice.

3. Notes the summary of commercial activity in Mile End Park
4. Notes the update on the lakes by the Arts and Eco Pavilions and asks 

that officers prepare a more comprehensive analysis of the issues, 
options and projected costs regarding the water loss and methods to 
rectify it.

5. Rejects the proposal to erect a statue of Swami Vivekananda in Mile 
End Park, primarily on the grounds that the application does not 
evidence a direct link of the subject to the site.

6. Agrees that the proposed guidance for applying to place statues, 
plaques etc as presented at Appendix 5 of the report should also apply 
to lands managed by the King George’s Field Charity Trust, but asks 
that a tailored version of the guidance is submitted to a future meeting 
of the Board for formal approval.

7. Asks that guidance is prepared to inform the Board of their powers and 
duties as Trustees of the King George’s Field charities and how this 
differs from their role as Members of the Council.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

None.

The meeting ended at 6.23 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
King George's Field Charity Board


